

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE
OF ATLANTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-03489-WSD

DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 2

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE 9

III. STANDING AND RIPENESS, NOT MOOTNESS, ARE THE PROPER STANDARDS TO APPLY 16

IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK BOTH STANDING AND RIPENESS TO ASSERT EACH OF THEIR CLAIMS 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Norton</i> , 338 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965)	13
<i>Allen v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	6
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-C 2013 WL 328926 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2013)	4, 11, 12, 14
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5

Catholic Diocese of Biloxi v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:12CV158, 2012 WL 6831407 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2012).....12

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius,
 No. 3-12-0934, 2012 WL 5879796 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 21, 2012).....4, 12, 14

Catholic Diocese of Peoria v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-1276, 2013 WL 74240 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)11, 12

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. DOT,
 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)15, 16

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC,
 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)7

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)11

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998)8

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius [“CCU”],
 No. 11-cv-03350-CMA-BNB, 2013 WL 93188
 (D. Colo. Jan. 7, 2013)*passim*

Comsat Corp. v. FCC,
 250 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001).....8

Eckles v. City of Corydon,
 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....7

Fla. Cannabis Action Network, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville,
 130 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2001)6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)16

Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,
312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002)8

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....8

Legatus v. Sebelius,
No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....4

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC,
627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980)9

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012).....9

Metro. Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cnty.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003).....15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation,
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)16

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995).....9

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)15

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....14

Occidental Chem. Corp. v. FERC,
869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989).....11

Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. HHS,
101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996).....15

Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Res. Cons. & Dev’t Cmsn.,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....15

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923).....5

Persico v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-123-SJM, 2013 WL 228200
(W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013)1, 12, 14, 17

Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala,
182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999)10

Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio,
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994).....7

Pub. Water Supply District No. 8 v. City of Kearney,
401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005).....13

Reg’l Rail Reorg. Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)5

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
No. 12 Civ. 2542(BMC), 2012 WL 6042864
(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....*passim*

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-0815 (ABJ), 2013 WL 285599 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....1, 12

Skaggs v. Carle,
110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997)5

Sullivan v. City of Augusta,
511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)9

Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005).....12

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....6, 8

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
No. 3:12CV253RLM, 2012 WL 6756332
(N.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012).....4, 7, 12, 16

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....7

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA,
376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)6

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1169(ESH), 2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012).....16, 17

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-5273, 2012 WL 6652505 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2012)*passim*

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)6

Wilderness Soc’y v. Alcock,
83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996).....12, 13

Winsness v. Yocom,
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006).....7

Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)15

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,
366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004).....7

Zubik v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-00676, 2012 WL 5932977
(W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2012).....*passim*

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Mar. 21, 2012).....3

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....3

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)3

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)3, 4, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe
Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012)17

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Administration Issues Notice
of Proposed Rulemaking on Recommended Preventive Services
Policy (Feb 1, 2013)3
